
 

1 
 

 
                                                           OPSS 905 and OPSS 1440 
TCP#000-0224 Construction and Material Specifications for Steel Reinforcement for Concrete 

Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

431 Individual The proposals appear to still forbid rebar welding. The CSA W186 :21 
standard has several changes to welder testing and procedure qualification 
that should increase the confidence of designers for accepting welding. 
MTO should look into this if they have not already done so.

Text has been 
updated.   

438 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

There are major key points in terms of OPSS 905 that cannot be 
summarized here. 
We strongly appreciate and encourage that the entirely of the attached 
documents which contains sections of the 2024 OPSS 905 and associated 
comments related to each section to be reviewed. 
However, below are major concerns that are discussed in detail in attached 
documents with reasoning and reference to other standards and 
specifications are: 
 
We prioritize them as major due to safety concerns, causing hardship for an 
industry and lack of clarity and not requesting information from the correct 
party or not being able to use the mechanical connector in products the way 
specification is written. 
 
฀ Precast industry strongly stands that welding as per CSA W186 clause 
13.6.4.2 to be allowed to prevent potential major safety concerns. & 
฀ Galvanized steel shall be allowed. 
฀ Mechanical Connector 
Supporting Links: 
 
Link 1: Work Safe BC - Rebar structure collapsed, injuring two workers 
 
Link 2: OHS Canada - Injury by Falling Rebar  
 
Link 3: Daily Commercial News - Rebar cage collapsed on workers (Fort 
Erie)

Thank you for 
your comment 
and 
consideration 
MTO has 
reviewed and 
addressed the 
comments you 
provided in the 
attachment. 
Please see 
responses 
below. 

438-1 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.04.01.04  
Welding Details 

 

 

The draft has 
been updated 
to reflect this.  
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Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

 

 
Link 1: Work Safe BC - Rebar structure collapsed, injuring two workers 
Link 2: OHS Canada - Injury by Falling Rebar  
Link 3: Daily Commercial News - Rebar cage collapsed on workers (Fort 
Erie) 

 
 

438-2 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.04.01.05  
Mechanical Connections Details 

 

 

 
 

MTO will 
adhere to this 
update. The 
related CAIS 
will explain the 
working 
drawings review 
requirements.  

438-3 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.05.03.02 
Reinforcing Bars 

This clause has 
been updated 
to align with 
upcoming CSA-
S6-25 
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

438-4 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.05.04 
Associated Hardware 

 

 

 

We revised the 
text to allow the 
use of 
Galvanised 
spacers in Dry 
Cast concrete. 
This clause 
does not apply 
to angles and 
inserts used in 
Psc Girders and 
non-structural 
elements.  
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

438-5 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.05.04 
Associated Hardware  

Refer to 
response o 
comment #438-
4 

438-6 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.05.04 
Associated Hardware  

 

 
 
 

Refer to 
response o 
comment #438-
4 

438-7 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.07.02.03 
Fastening 

 

 
Link 1: Work Safe BC - Rebar structure collapsed, injuring two workers 
Link 2: OHS Canada - Injury by Falling Rebar  
Link 3: Daily Commercial News - Rebar cage collapsed on workers (Fort 
Erie) 
 

The text has 
been updated. 

438-8 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.07.02.03 
Fastening 

 

Refer to 
response o 
comment #438-
1 
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

 
 
Link 1: Work Safe BC - Rebar structure collapsed, injuring two workers 
Link 2: OHS Canada - Injury by Falling Rebar  
Link 3: Daily Commercial News - Rebar cage collapsed on workers (Fort 
Erie)

438-9 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.07.02.04 
Surface Condition 

 

 

 

 
 

MTO does not 
see any issue 
adhering to this 
clause. 

438-10 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.07.02.07 
Welding 

 

Text has been 
revised to allow 
welding. MTO 
will continue 
reviewing the 
welding related 
clauses for 
further 
improvement. 
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

438-11 Large 
volume 
precast 
component 
supplier 

Section 905.07.05 
Inspection after Installation of Steel Reinforcement and Mechanical 
Connectors 

Text has been 
revised to 
exclude precast 
concrete. 
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

439-1 
 

OCPA – 
Ontario 
Concrete 
Pipe 
Association 

Welding related 
text has been 
modified. 
However, tack 
welding is not 
acceptable and 
not allowed. 

439-2 
 

OCPA – 
Ontario 
Concrete 
Pipe 
Association 

Refer to 
response to 
comment 438-4 

439-3 
 

OCPA – 
Ontario 
Concrete 
Pipe 
Association 

Refer to 
response to 
comment 438-4 

439-4 
 

OCPA – 
Ontario 
Concrete 
Pipe 
Association 

Refer to 
response to 
comment 438-4 
& 439-1 

439-5 
 

OCPA – 
Ontario 
Concrete 
Pipe 
Association 

Refer to 
response to 
comment 438-4 
& 439-1 

439-6 
 

OCPA – 
Ontario 
Concrete 
Pipe 
Association 

Refer to 
response to 
comment 438-
11. 

440-1 Large 
Volume 
Precast 
Component 
Supplier 

Section 1440.03 
Definitions 

Lot definition of 
reinforcing steel 
bar is 
unchanged 
from the 
previous 
version.
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

 

440-2 Large 
Volume 
Precast 
Component 
Supplier 

Section 1440.07.01.02 
Uncoated Reinforcing Steel  

 

Thank you, 
correction has 
been, made. 

440-3 Large 
Volume 
Precast 
Component 
Supplier 

Section 1440.07.04.01 
Prestressing Steel  

 

Thank you for 
your comment. 
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Comments received by TCP 
 
Comment 
ID 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

440-4 Large 
Volume 
Precast 
Component 
Supplier 

Section 1440.07.04.02 

 

The intent of 
the lot definition 
remains 
unchanged. 

440-5 Large 
Volume 
Precast 
Component 
Supplier 

Section 1440.08.01 
Inspection and Testing 

 

The Ministry 
makes 
arrangements 
prior to the visit, 
there is no 
need of defining 
minimum time 
period for the 
visit.  

   
 

 
 

Comments received by email 
 
Number 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

1. Dayton 
Superior 

OPSS.PROV 905 (April 2020) 
Clause 905.04.01.05 Mechanical connections Details (e)  

Comment: I am in favor of this addition to the document as it improves 
on quality control and accuracy as well as accountability, however the 
requirement is bias towards mechanical connections “threaded” type. If 
the Ministry is making improved changes such as these, then the 
requirement shall be a uniform one that requires “ALL” mechanical 
connector companies that supply their own proprietary equipment to a 
fabricator or installer for the fabrication and or installation of the 
mechanical connections. The DSM for Mechanical Connectors lists 
several Product Types (other than threaded type), that require the 
approved mechanical connector company to ship specialized proprietary 

Change has been 
made. 
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Comments received by email 
 
Number 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

equipment to fabricators and or jobsite installers to complete the 
connections in the field or fabrication plant. Proper training and 
certification of the operators and installers using these other types of 
equipment MUST be held to the same standards as “threaded” types. I 
am therefore asking you to reword the clause to the following, 
 
(e) A certificate of training from the mechanical connector company 
listed on the DSM for all fabricator or installation personnel operating 
proprietary equipment, machines for mechanical connectors supplied for 
the work. The certificate shall identify the name of the trainee and the 
date of the last training.

2. Dayton 
Superior 

OPSS.PROV 905 (April 2020) 
Clause 905.05.02 Mechanical Connection Details for Reinforcing Steel 
Bars Sub paragraph. 

 
Comment: The standard referenced at the front of the OPSS.PROV 905 
document related to Mechanical connection is CSA S-6:19 Canadian 
Highway Bridge Design Code. There is a discrepancy, as the current 
CSA S-6:19 related clause states. 

 
The Laboratory Testing Manual: LS-434 also reflects the current CSA S-
6:19 requirements outlined in Clause 8.4.4.4 and not the proposed 
change above. 

This clause has 
been updated to 
correctly align with 
upcoming CSA-S6-
25. The contractual 
requirements are 
what is required in 
the specifications. 
LS-434 will be 
updated 
accordingly. 
 
 

3. Dayton 
Superior 

OPSS.PROV 905 (April 2020)  
Clause 905.07.02.08 Splicing (First Paragraph) 

 
Comment: Reading this paragraph, it is unclear if it relates to 
Mechanical Splices or Lap Splices or both? If it does relate to 
Mechanical Splices, the requirement for “shall develop 100% of the 
tensile strength of the bar” is not consistent with the requirements for 
Mechanical Connections for reinforcing bars, outlined in CSA S-6:19 
above. In addition, there are Stainless Steel and Mechanical 
Connections listed on the DSM’s that will not develop the full tensile 
strength of the specified bars.

Clauses have been 
updated to apply 
lap splicing. 

4. Dayton 
Superior 

OPSS.PROV 905 (April 2020)  
Clause 905.07.02.03 Fastening (Plastic Clips) (Sub Paragraphs) 

 
Comment: The addition of “Purpose-designed Plastic Clips” for rebar 
fastening above is great to see. To capture this in the rest of the 
document, I’d like to see the same requirements for Purpose-designed 
Plastic Clips, listed under the Clause 905.05.04 Associated Hardware.

905.05.04 does not 
apply to 
reinforcement ties.  

5. Dayton 
Superior 

OPSS.PROV 1440 (April 2020) 
 
Comment: I have read the proposed changes and have no comment at 
this time.

Thank you. 

6.  RSIC 905.05.01.01 Reinforcing Steel Bars, Stainless Steel Reinforcing Bars 
Mechanical connections for reinforcing steel bars shall develop, in tension, the 
greater of 125% of the specified yield strength for the specified grade of the 
bars or 110% of the mean yield strength of the actual bars used to test the 
specified grade of the bars when this property is indicated in the material 
standard. Where different bar sizes or different material grades are 
mechanically connected, the mechanical connection device shall develop the 
smaller force applicable to the bars to be connected. 

Refer to comment 
#438-3 response.  
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Comments received by email 
 
Number 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

This paragraph does not align with the new CSA A23.3:24 Clause 12.14.3.4 
Mechanical connection strength requirements: 

"A Type 1 mechanical connection shall develop, in tension or 

compression as required, the lesser of 125% of the minimum yield 

strength for the specified grade of reinforcing steel, fyg, or the 

minimum tensile strength of the bars connected based on the specified 

grade of steel where this property is indicated in the material 

standard." 

 
7. RSIC 

 

In MTO’s contracts 
the term “An 
Engineer” is defined 
in General 
Condition of 
Contracts & we do 
not use the 
terminology of 
“Engineer of 
Record”

8. RSIC Please see 
response to RSIC 
Comment #7. 
It is up to the 
contractor to have a 
printed copy of the 
drawings.  

9 RSIC Please see 
response to RSIC 
Comment #7 

10 RSIC   This clause has 
been updated to 
correctly align with 
upcoming CSA-S6-
25 

11 RSIC This clause 
provides the 
minimum 
requirement, it is 
contractor’s 
responsibility to 
have a stable cage 
as per 
905.07.02.03. 

12 RSIC Spacers has been 
added to the 
clause. 
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Comments received by email 
 
Number 
 

Organization  
 

Comment 
 

Response  
 

13 RSIC Refer to comment # 
439-1 response. 

14 RSIC Welding 
requirements do not 
belong to this 
clause and have 
been included in 
the applicable 
clauses. We expect 
that the tack 
welding of 
mechanical 
connectors should 
be avoided. 

15 RSIC We acknowledge 
that these clauses 
have some cost 
implications.  

16 nVent 
LENTON 

Comment made by an Applications Engineer with nVent LENTON. 
 
“You reached out to my Co-worker about a change being made to 
OPSS 905 that would possibly affect our product line.  
We are a little late to the party with a response and I was wondering if I 
could ask you a question about a scenario that my co-worker and I 
found in the code that would cause a mechanical splice to fail the test 
criteria even though it would be no fault of the coupler.  
In CSA G30.18 there is a scenario in which the specified yield is 600 
MPa for grade 600W bar and its minimum tensile strength would be 700 
MPa. By the requirements of the revised OPSS 905 the system would 
need to meet a minimum tensile strength of 125% of 600 MPa (750 
MPa), this would not be possible as the rebar would fail before the 
system has the chance to reach this stress.  
Is this a concern that has been raised?”

We have revised 
the requirements, 
please refer to the 
response to 
comment #438-3. 

    
 


